(4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), shall be fined not less than \$10.00, or imprisoned for ten days, and not more than \$100.00, or imprisoned for 90 days.

Approved March 27, 1945.

## CHAPTER 161-H. F. No. 266

An act relating to sale of non-intoxicating malt liquors to minors, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.03, is amended to read as follows:

340.03. Unlawful to sell to minors. It shall be unlawful:

- (1) For any licensee or his employee to sell or serve nonintoxicating malt liquor to any minor or to permit any minor to consume non-intoxicating malt liquor on the licensed premises unless accompanied by his parent or legal guardian;
- (2) For any person other than the parent or legal guardian to procure non-intoxicating malt liquor for any minor;
- (3) For any person to induce a minor to purchase or procure non-intoxicating malt liquor;
- (4) For any minor to misrepresent his age for the purpose of obtaining non-intoxicating malt liquor.

Approved March 27, 1945.

## CHAPTER 162-H. F. No. 630

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the resident period of applicants for wholesaler's license; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.11 as amended by Laws 1943, Chapters 501 and 599, and Laws 1945, Chapter 8, Subdivision 1.